## IMPACT STATEMENT

## Legislation title: Accept report on My People's Market (Report)

Contact name:	Amanda Park
Contact phone:	503-823-3340
Presenter name:	Shea Flaherty Betin, Amanda Park (Prosper Portland); RaShaunda Brooks (YGB Portland); Kamelah Adams (Mimi's Fresh Tees); Ambar Solarte (Hacienda CDC)

### **Project Summary:**

Prosper Portland and Venture Portland launched My People's Market (MPM) in November 2017, striving to create pathways for entrepreneurs of color to connect with the travel industry and new market opportunities. YGB Portland joined the team to support the first market in 2017 and has remained an integral part of the event.

MPM is held twice a year and as of August 2021, has hosted seven markets, one holiday popup, one online marketplace, and two Window Shops. Upcoming events are detailed below.

MPM brings several Prosper Portland programs together to support local entrepreneurs, including the Mercatus BIPOC business directory, the Inclusive Business Resource Network, and the Affordable Commercial Tenanting program.

The MPM team makes space in each market to include cultural exhibits or performances. MPM strives to create an environment that honors and celebrates communities of color, through educational opportunities for market goers, fair payment to artist and performers, and holistic care and wellness for communities. In the past this has included Albina Queens installation, Oregon Black Pioneers, and a free wellness lounge.

At the December 1, 2021, Portland City Council meeting, Prosper Portland staff and MPM advisory board members will provide both an update on the history, mission, values of MPM, as well as information on upcoming events.

#### Financial and budgetary impacts:

- There are no financial or budgetary impacts as this is an informational update and does not require any action.
- MPM is funded through an ongoing Cannabis Fund allocation to Prosper Portland, Enterprise Zone community contributions, sponsorships, and vendor fees.

#### Community impacts and community involvement:

• The event team engages with community-based organizations, cultural museums and displays, and local BIPOC businesses and artists to help shape each event

- Staff convened an advisory board in April 2021 to help guide strategic decisions. The advisory board consists of five members representing community organizations, businesses, and artists
- MPM has become a beloved community event that celebrates the multi-cultural and diverse communities of Portland, creating a space for communities of color to be together
- My People's Market Holiday Edition features three ways to shop:
  - Shop the Window: My People's Market Window Shop debuted on Friday, November 26 at SW 9th and Yamhill. The window, curated by Portland Made, features 49 gifts from local BIPOC business owners. Passersby can shop the window, scan the QR code, and purchase online.
  - 2. Shop Ahead: Shoppers can avoid delivery delays by taking advantage of curbside pickup hosted by My People's Market. Shop a variety of businesses and pick up your products at the market on Sundays, Dec. 5, Dec. 12, or Dec. 19. Shoppers receive a free My Peoples Market tote bag with their order.
  - 3. Shop The Market: The in-person marketplace takes place on three Sundays December 5, December 12, and December 19 at The Redd, 831 SE Salmon St, from noon to 6 p.m. Each day delivers a new experience, different vendors, and inspired gift options! Shoppers can also discover dining choices on the outdoor covered patio, sample products in the My People's Market Community Kitchen presented by New Seasons Market which will feature different food businesses throughout the day, and enjoy visual artists, light shows, and DJs and performers throughout each day.

# **Budgetary Impact Worksheet**

#### Does this action change appropriations?

YES: Please complete the information below.

NO: Skip this section

Fun d	Fund Cente r	Commitmen t Item	Functiona I Area	Funded Program	Gran t	Sponsore d Program	Amoun t